IST DUCT FURNACE
Installation and Service Manual
INDIRECT GAS-FIRED DUCT
FURNACES
Notice
Read These Instructions Before Installation
RECEIVING INSTRUCTIONS
Inspect unit on arrival for any shipping damage.  If any part is missing or damaged, notify the

 Installation and service must be performed
by a qualified installer, service agency or
the gas supplier.
3
Table of Contents
Performance Data
Model
Size
Input
(Btu/Hr)
Output
(Btu/Hr)
Air Temperature Rise
30°F 40°F 50°F 60°F 70°F 80°F 90°F
Airflow (CFM)
IST-100 100,000 80,000 2468 1851 1481 1234 1058 926 823
IST-150 150,000 120,000 3702 2777 2221 1851 1587 1389 1234
IST-200 200,000 160,000 4936 3702 2962 2468 2116 1851 1645
IST-250 250,000 200,000 6170 4628 3702 3085 2644 2314 2057
IST-300 300,000 240,000 7404 5554 4443 3702 3173 2777 2468
IST-350 350,000 280,000 8638 6479 5183 4319 3702 3240 2880
IST-400 400,000 320,000 9872 7404 5923 4936 4231 3702 3291
Table 1 - Furnace Performance
Receiving Instructions .............................................. 1
General Safety Information ................................... 2
Model Designation ................................................... 3

Maintenance ......................................................... 22
Technical Service ................................................. 23
Model Designation
Model Configuration
IST - XXX - X - X
MBH Input
(See Table 1)
 I -  Indoor  A—Single Bank
  IS - Indoor / Separate Combustion Air  B– Double Bank
  O -  Outdoor  C—Triple Bank
Model and Serial Number can be found on Equipment Specification Plate inside of Furnace access panel.
Model # ________________________________________________________________________________
Serial # ________________________________________________________________________________
Date of Purchase ________________________________________________________________________
Purchased from _________________________________________________________________________
4
Dimensions (All dimensions are in inches)
4
4
37
52
48
Ø0.875
0.75  0.75
1
1
Model  A B
IST-100 34.4 36
IST-150 34.4 36
IST-200 34.4 36
IST-250 44.4 46
IST-300 44.4 46
IST-350 44.4 46
IST-400 44.4 46
29
4 4
37
52
1
10.8 31.9
Opening
9.2